

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
<i>ex rel.</i> ANDREW SHEA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 21-cv-11777-DJC
)	
v.)	Hon. Denise J. Casper
)	
eHEALTH, INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
BY CVS HEALTH CORPORATION AND AETNA INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM AGAINST CVS HEALTH CORPORATION OR AETNA INC.	1
A. Group Pleading Is Not Sufficient To State a Claim Against CVS Health Corporation or Aetna Inc.	1
B. Paragraph 777 of the Complaint Does Not State a Claim Against CVS Health Corporation or Aetna Inc.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>D'Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Gray v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4723161 (D.N.J. Sept. 23, 2014).....	2
<i>In re Volkswagen Timing Chain Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1902160 (D.N.J. May 8, 2017).....	2
<i>Redondo-Borges v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 421 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Ahumada v. NISH</i> , 756 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Bassan v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 1591609 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2025)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Behnke v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2025 WL 1758623 (E.D. Pa. June 25, 2025)	3
<i>United States v. Lakeway Reg'l Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6146571 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2020).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Dyer v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5348571 (D. Mass. Sept. 23, 2013)	4

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (A.L.I. 2006).....	3
